
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Kirk (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Blanchard, 

Cuthbertson, Hill, Hyman and Livesley 
 

Date: Monday, 25 September 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare 

any personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  p1   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meetings of Scrutiny 

Management Committee held on 24 July and 4 September 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 22 
September 2006 at 10.00am. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

4. Schedule of Registered Scrutiny Topics 
Available for Review (5.05 –6pm)   

(Pages 9 - 32) 

 (A) TOPIC 135 – HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE 
PROCUREMENT PROCESS To consider an officer 
presentation and the views of Councillor Simpson-Laing in 
relation to the above registered scrutiny topic, prior to 
determining whether to allocate the topic to the schedule of 
registered topics available for review. {Topic Registration form 
and Feasibility report attached for Members of the Committee 
only.  These papers are otherwise available on the Council 
website under the meeting of Scrutiny Management 
Committee for June 2006} 

 
(B) TOPIC 129 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 2 To consider 

the views of Councillor Simpson-Laing in relation to the above 
registered scrutiny topic, prior to determining whether to 
allocate the topic to the scheme of registered topics available 
for review. {Topic Registration form and feasibility report 
attached for Members of the Committee only.  These papers 
are otherwise available on the Council website under the 
meeting of Scrutiny Management Committee for 4 September 
2006} 

 
(C)  SCHEDULE OF REGISTERED SCRUTINY TOPICS  

To consider whether or not to proceed to allocate any of the 
registered topics, listed on the attached schedule, for review, 
as requested at the last meeting of the Committee.  To receive 
also outstanding comments in relation to registered topic no. 
138 relating to key strategic partnership working. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5. Reducing Carbon Emissions Scrutiny Sub-
Committee - Final Report  (6.00 – 6.30pm)  

(Pages 33 - 144) 

 To consider the final report of the above Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 
following further revision by the Sub-Committee at its last meeting 
on 13 September 2006.  [Report attached for Members of the 
Committee only, incorporating revisions made at the last Sub-
Committee.  Otherwise the report is available on the Council 
website under ‘Reducing Carbon Emissions Scrutiny Sub-
Committee’ for 13 September 2006]. 
 
Would Members please note the schedule of Officer comments 
on implications arising from the review will be circulated to all 
Members of SMC and the Ad-hoc Sub-Committee prior to the 
meeting of SMC. 
 
 

6. Recycling & Re-Use Scrutiny - Final Report 
(6.30 –7pm)  

(Pages 145 - 194) 

 To consider the draft final report of the above Scrutiny Sub-
Committee which meets on 18 September 2006, containing its 
proposed recommendations for the Executive. [Report attached for 
Members of the Committee only.  Otherwise the report is available 
on the Council website under Recycling & Re-Use Scrutiny Sub-
Committee for 18 September 2006.] 
 
Would Members please note any revisions to the report or 
recommendations within it made at the Sub-Committee 
meeting on 18 September will be circulated to all Members of 
SMC and the Sub-Committee prior to the meeting of SMC, 
together with the schedule of implications identified by 
officers.   
 

7. Any other business which the Chair decides 
is urgent under the Local Government Act 
1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Dawn Steel 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551030 

• E-mail – dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 



 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 24 JULY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), MERRETT (VICE-
CHAIR), BLANCHARD, CUTHBERTSON AND 
HYMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HILL AND LIVESLEY 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR HALL {FOR MINUTE NO. 7 BELOW 
ONLY} 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Chair invited Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
which they might have in the business on the agenda.  The following 
Members declared interests as follows in relation to agenda item 4 
(Education Scrutiny Committee – Report on Extended Schools Service in 
York): 

Councillor Hyman, personal interest as a governor of Huntington Primary 
School 

Councillor Merrett, personal interest as a father with a daughter undergoing 
primary school education in York. 

Councillor Cuthbertson, personal interest as governor of both Huntington 
and Headlands Primary Schools.   

5. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2006 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

The Chair reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

7. EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - REPORT ON THE EXTENDED 
SCHOOLS SERVICE IN YORK (30 MINUTES)  

Members received a report which asked them to consider the final report of 
the Education Scrutiny Committee
[...]
eloping longer free sessions for 3 & 4 
year olds in education, care and play; and 

(viii) extended schools provision to be reviewed by 
scrutiny in March 2008 

REASON: In order to meet the constitutional requirements for Scrutiny 
Management Committee.

Page 2



8. UPDATE REPORT RE: OUTSTANDING SCRUTINY REVIEWS FOR 
COMPLETION (30 MINUTES)  

Members received a report which updated them on progress with regard to 
the completion of outstanding scrutiny reviews and presented the draft final 
report of the Planning Guidance and Sustainable Development Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee for their consideration. 

A revised version of the above draft final report, with corrections of 
typographical errors, had been circulated to Members.  A briefing note on 
the implications of the draft report for Building Control staffing levels was 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members then made the following comments on the report as currently 
drafted: 

• Simplify the language and structure of the report to ensure it is user 
friendly; 

• Clarify the context of the work in relation to the Local Plan and in 
particular to Special Planning Guidance 

Members then discussed progress relating to the outstanding reviews in 
some detail with a view to being in a position at the next meeting to clarify 
exactly what work remained to be done. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the completion of the work of the former 
Environment & Sustainability Scrutiny Board relating to 
‘sustainable street lighting’ be noted and any 
recommendations agreed by the Executive in due 
course be scheduled for monitoring; 

 (ii) That the request of the Ad-Hoc Housing Scrutiny Sub-
Committee to extend its work on the Housing topic 
Reducing Carbon Emissions in York’s Housing, with a 
view to completing the review for report back to Scrutiny 
Management Committee at its September meeting, be 
agreed; 

 (iii) That a revised draft final report in relation to the review 
on ‘Guidance on Sustainable Development’ be 
submitted to the O
[...]
ome of the 
proposed draft criteria, Members suggested the criteria should cover areas 
of poor performance and general accountability, to ensure all aspects of 
scrutiny were addressed.   

RESOLVED: That the proposals for creating a more structured work 
planning environment for scrutiny be noted to assist in 
managing the scrutiny function and a further report be 
received in due course on the framework of operation, 
including the proposed eligibility criteria. 

  
REASON: To establish some agreed processes within which the 

scrutiny function could operate. 

Page 4



11. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 2006/07 (5 
MINUTES)  

Members received the Scrutiny Management Committee Forward Plan for 
2006/07. 

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted and further consideration 
be given at the next meeting to the list of topics registered. 

REASON: To inform Members. 

Councillor M Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.10 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 4 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), MERRETT (VICE-
CHAIR), BLANCHARD, HOLVEY, HILL, HYMAN 
AND LIVESLEY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CUTHBERTSON 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR HOGG FOR MINUTE NO.15 BELOW 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No interests were declared by Members relating to the business of the 
meeting. 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

The Chair reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting. 

14. PROPOSED NEW SCRUTINY TOPICS: – RESULTS OF FEASIBILITY 
STUDIES  

Members considered a report giving details of the registration forms 
received and feasibility reports prepared relating to 3 new topics submitted.  
The topics were: 

• No. 138 Key Strategic Partnership Working 

• No. 139 Local Transport Plan 2 

• No. 140 Parking, Paving & Verges 

Members discussed each of the topics in detail, with a view to determining 
whether or not, at this stage, they should be added to the list of registered 
topics for consideration as soon as capacity became available on 
completion of the remaining outstanding reviews.  In the light of their 
discussions, Members approved the following arrangements: 

No. 138 Key Strategic Partnership Working – agreed to add to the list 
provided the scope of any review which might be agreed in the future be 
restricted to focus upon a small number of key partnership, such as the 
Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) or health/police sector partnerships. 

No. 139 Local Transport Plan 2 – deferred for consideration at the next 
meeting, prior to reviewing the main list of registered topics, to enable 
Councillor Simpson-Laing to address the meeting, as topic registree. 

No. 140 Parking, Paving & Verges – agreed not to allocate to the list on 
the basis that the issues raised in the topic registration were actually 

Page 7



already covered by an agreed policy.  It was, therefore, a matter of policy 
enforcement in the Committee’s view.  Moreover, the new Constitution now 
required appropriate Ward Member consultation to be undertaken by 
officers before making certain decisions. 

RESOLVED: (i) That topic 138 be allocated to the 
full list of registered topics, as set out 
above; 

(ii) That topic139 be deferred to 
consideration at the next meeting, prior 
to consideration of the full list of 
registered topics, as set out above; and 

(iii) That topic 140  be rejected for the 
reasons outlined above.  

   

15. PROPOSED NEW SCRUTINY TOPICS: PUBLIC ART (NO 137)  

Members considered a report, giving the topic registration details for No. 
137 on Public Art.  A feasibility study had previously been considered by 
Members, which had given rise to them calling for Councillor Hogg and 
relevant Officers to address them to justify the basis for any review, given 
there was an existing policy requesting 1% of the total cost of any new 
development be set aside for public art. 

A detailed discussion took place on the value of proceeding to potential 
review with this topic and on balance, Members felt that it had sufficient 
merit to be added to the full list of registered topics at this stage, on the 
basis that the existing policy could be reviewed to assess how it could be 
realistically achieved and made fit for purpose. 

RESOLVED: That topic No. 137 be added to the full list of 
registered topics for consideration at the next meeting.  

Councillor Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5pm and finished at 6.15pm]. 

Page 8



 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 25 September 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Schedule of Registered Scrutiny Topics  
 

Summary  
 

1. This report asks Members to consider a report on the scrutiny 
topics which have been registered but not yet taken forward.   
They are asked to make recommendations as to which ones 
could be the subject of Ad Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committees either 
immediately or in the rest of the municipal year. 

 

Background 
 
2. At present there are 10 outstanding scrutiny topics, i.e. for 

various reasons, they have not been progressed through the 
scrutiny process but have not been ruled out as a potential 
scrutiny topic for progression at a later date.   

 
3. A list showing these topics plus those that have been decided 

upon or referred to other bodies is attached at Annex A. Copies 
of relevant registration forms and feasibility reports will be 
available at the meeting, if required, to refresh Members’ 
memories of the comments made in relation to each topic on 
the list.  Those Members who originally registered the topics on 
the list have been invited to review their registrations and make 
additional or new comments they feel necessary given the 
amount of time which has elapsed since original registration of 
some of these topics.  Any further information received will be 
reported to Members at the meeting.  
 

4. The outstanding topics may be progressed by an Ad Hoc Sub 
Committee, kept pending for progression at a later stage or 
closed. 
 

5. Topic 135 on Annex A was discussed by this committee on 26 
June and members requested further information from relevant 
officers.  Paul Thackray, Head of Highway Infrastructure will 
attend to discuss with members the feasibility of this topic.  Cllr 
Simpson-Laing who registered the topic has been invited to put 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



the case for progressing it further. 
 

6. Further information has been received from the Head of 
Performance Improvement regarding Topic 138, this can been 
found at Annex B.  This topic was originally discussed on 4 
September.  
 

7. Topic 139 was also discussed on 4 September and Cllr 
Simpson-Laing  who proposed it has been invited to put the 
case for its progression at this meeting. 
 

Consultation 
 

8. Consultation with relevant officers and Executive Members was 
been carried out when these topics were originally registered 
and is reflected in the feasibility reports for each topic. 

  
Options 
 
9. Having regard to the topic registration forms and feasibility 

reports members may decide to: 
 

• Not progress the topic further, giving reasons 

• Retain topics on the list of those available for progression 
to an Ad Hoc Sub Committee pending resources 
becoming available at a later date. 

• Form an Ad Hoc Sub Committee to consider any agreed 
suitable topics. 

 
Analysis 
 
Current Scrutiny Resources 
 
10.   As Members will appreciate from other business on the 

agenda, depending on decisions made, some Scrutiny Officer 
capacity will become available to support new reviews in the 
light of completion of 3 of the 4 outstanding reviews . 

 
11.  Some work still remains to be completed on improving the final 

report of the former Planning and Transport Scrutiny Board 
relating to guidance on sustainable development.  This remains 
the last outstandi
[...]
D YOU BE HAPPY TO TALK TO SCRUTINY MEMBERS ABOUT YOUR 
PROPOSED TOPIC AT FORMAL MEETINGS?  
 
YES 
 
 
 
PLEASE ENCLOSE ANY SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS OR OTHER INFORMATION 
YOU FEEL MIGHT BE USEFUL BACKGROUND TO THE SUBMISSION OF THIS 
TOPIC FOR CONSIDERATION.  
 
 
 
OUR COMMITMENT TO YOU 
 
Thank you for proposing a new scrutiny topic.  As Members of the Scrutiny Management 
Committee and Scrutiny Boards we promise the following things;  
 

• To advise you of any meetings where a decision will be taken as to whether to 
progress your topic and invite you to attend 

 

• If Members would like you to speak in support of your topic at such meetings you will 
be notified and supported through the process by a Scrutiny Officer  

 

• If you do not wish to speak you do not have to; your choice will not influence fair 
consideration of your topic.  

 
Please return this form to the address below or send it by email.  If you want any more 
information about Scrutiny or submitting a new topic for consideration then please 
contact the Scrutiny Team. 
 
By Writing to: 
 
The Scrutiny Services Team  
C/o The Guildhall           
York 
YO1 9QN   
 
______________________________ 

  Or Email:  Scrutiny.services@york.gov.uk 
 
  Or Phone: 01904 552038 

For Scrutiny Administration Only  

 
Topic Identity Number  
 

 139 

Date Received  
 

 22 May 2006 

SC1- date sent 

Page 22



Report on Results of Feasibility Consultation 
 
Registered Topic: LTP2 (No 139) 
 
This topic was registered by Cllr Tracey Simpson-Laing in May 2006.  The 
following officers and/or members have been consulted about these topics 
and have provided a response based on their professional knowledge. 
 
Response from the Executive Member for City Strategy 
 

I feel that that there is no real value in progressing the LTP 2 as a Scrutiny 
Topic.  As LTP 2 has been formally adopted by the Council and submitted to 
the Department for Transport (DfT)  and it is difficult to see how a Scrutiny 
Review of 
[...]
and available to 
download via the council’s website.  A copy of the Plan was also available on 
the website.   
 
11% of the 351 businesses invited to comment on the LTP2 plan completed a  
self completion survey (N=39) and 137 residents completed a survey.  TThhee  
rreesseeaarrcchh  aasssseesssseedd  rreessiiddeennttss''  vviieewwss  aabboouutt  tthhee  ppllaann''ss  ssttrraatteeggyy  ffoorr  tthhee  wwhhoollee  
cciittyy,,  rraatthheerr  tthhaann  ssppeecciiffiicc  llooccaall  aarreeaass..    Overall, 8811%%  ooff  rreessppoonnddeennttss  ssuuppppoorrtteedd  
tthhee  aaiimmss  aanndd  oobbjjeeccttiivveess  ooff  YYoorrkk’’ss  SSeeccoonndd  LLooccaall  TTrraannssppoorrtt  PPllaann..      
  
RReessppoonnssee  ffrroomm  PPoolliiccyy  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  TTeeaamm  
  
I don't have too much to add regarding this scrutiny topic, other than that I 
think issues identified in the scrutiny request would hopefully be being 
considered already e.g. learning from LTP2 to inform LTP3, especially as this 
issue has a high profile locally and nationally at the moment.  Because of this 
high profile though, members may particularly want to find solutions and so 
scrutiny could create an added focus in doing this. 
  
Response from Equalities Officer 
 
Any evaluation of LTP2 needs to consider whether appropriate equality 
objectives and measures were identified and given sufficient priority 
 

Page 25



Members should consult with community forums representing people from 
disadvantaged communities (e.g. Older People's Assembly, BME Citizens 
Open Forum, Disabled People's Forum, LGBT Forum, and Inter-Faith Forum) 
 
 
 
 
 
Report prepared by Barbara Boyce 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel. 01904 551714 

 Report prepared August 2006 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 26



Form No. Topic Registered by:- Party
Date 

registered
Referred to:-

Status/Recom

mendation 

Outstanding 

topic?
91 Review of Council-

owned land in the 

area of Tang Hall 

School

Cllr Kind, Cllr 

Looker, Cllr 

Potter

Lab Dec-03 SMC Resources 

officers met 

with ward 

members June 

2006.  Ward 

members to 

decide if to be 

referred back 

to Scrutiny.

Yes

101 Age discrimination in 

Council services

Cllr Potter Lab Jul-04 Not 

progressed 

with 

agreement of 

Cllr Potter

No

102 Review and 

evaluation of 

domiciliary and 

recuperative care for 

older people in the 

York area

Cllr Potter Lab Jul-04 Former Social 

Services & 

Health 

Scrutiny 

Board; Former 

Housing 

Scrutiny 

Board; SMC

Could be 

considered for 

Sub-

Committee

Yes

REGISTERED SCRUTINY TOPICS AS AT 14 September 2006                          ANNEX E

P
a
g
e
 2

7



109 Suburban shopping 

centres

Cllr Looker Lab Apr-04 Former Econ. 

Dev. & 

Community 

Safety 

Scrutiny 

Board

Not 

progressed by 

agreement of 

the former 

Board because 

it was already 

dealing with a 

retailing topic 

and would be 

taking on a 

large piece of 

work with drug 

and alcohol-

related 

problems

Yes

120 Parking charges in 

York

Cllr Simpson-

Laing

Lab Apr-05 Former 

Planning & 

Transport 

Scrutiny 

Board

Could be 

considered for 

Sub-

Committee

Yes

121 Traffic congestion in 

York

Cllr Simpson-

Laing

Lab Apr-05 Former 

Planning & 

Transport 

Scrutiny 

Board

Could be 

considered for 

Sub-

Committee

Yes

126 To examine services 

for transition from an 

education 

environment to 

independent living for 

adults with learning 

disabilities.

Cllr Hopton Ind May-05 Former Social 

Services and 

Health 

Scrutiny  

Board

Could be 

considered for 

Sub-

Committee

Yes

P
a

g
e
 2

8



127 Role of School 

Governors

Cllr Kind Lab May-05 Former 

Education 

Scrutiny 

Board

Referred to 

Education 

Scrutiny 

Committee

No

128 Support for heart 

patients after they 

leave hospital

Cllr Lancelott Lib Dem Jul-05 Former Social 

Services and 

Health 

Scrutiny 

Board

Referred to 

Health Scrutiny 

Committee

No

129 Local Transport Plan 

2

Cllr Simpson-

Laing

Lab Aug-05 Former 

Planning & 

Transport 

Scrutiny 

Board

Superseded by 

139

No

130 Podiatry Services Sally 

Hutchinson, 

Age Concern

Aug-05 Former Social 

Services and 

Health 

Scrutiny 

Board

Referred to 

Health Scrutiny 

Committee

No

135 Highways 

maintenance 

procurement process

Cllr Simpson-

Laing

Lab Apr-06 OSMC SMC awaiting 

input at Sept 

meeting

Yes

136 Swimming and 

Leisure

Cllr Looker Lab Apr-06 OSMC Council agreed 

not to progress

No

137 Public art Cllr Hogg Lib Dem May-06 OSMC Could be 

considered for 

Sub-

Committee

Yes

138 Key Strategic 

Partnership Working

Cllr Merrett Lab May-06 OSMC Could be 

considered for 

Sub-

Committee

Yes

P
a
g
e
 2

9



139 LTP2 Cllr Simpson-

Laing

Lab May-06 OSMC SMC awaiting 

input at Sept 

meeting

Yes

140 Parking, Paving and 

Verges

Cllr D'Agorne Green Jul-06 OSMC
SMC agreed 

not to progress

No

141 Contract School Bus 

Service

Cllr Hall Lib Dem Aug-06 Education 

Scrutiny Cttee

Referred to 

Education 

Scrutiny Cttee

No

P
a

g
e
 3

0



Annex F 
 
Supplementary Information - Scrutiny Topic Feasibility Study - Key 
Strategic Partnership Working 
 
 
Comments of Head of Performance & Improvements 
(Received late with apologies) 
 
Cllr. Merrett is correct in his analysis of the importance of good partnership 
working and the impact on delivering local solutions and the Council’s rating 
within the CPA framework.  He is also correct that areas for development 
have been identified by both the Audit Commission and the IDeA Peer 
Review. 
 
Perhaps what is less clear are the steps that have and are being made to 
improve the situation. 
 
Within the Organisational Effectiveness Programme(OEP) the council is 
committed to improving city leadership and partnership working is a major 
strand of that work.  The champion for this is Bill Woolley who is also going to 
be responsible for the LSP a
[...]
ns needed and publish the results. 

 
 

 
 

   

Elliot Morley MPElliot Morley MPElliot Morley MPElliot Morley MP    

Minister of State for EnvironmMinister of State for EnvironmMinister of State for EnvironmMinister of State for Environment ent ent ent 
and Agriand Agriand Agriand Agri----EnvironmentEnvironmentEnvironmentEnvironment    

The Nottingham Declaration 
on Climate Change 

 

David AtkinsonDavid AtkinsonDavid AtkinsonDavid Atkinson    

Chief Executive Chief Executive Chief Executive Chief Executive     

City of York CouncilCity of York CouncilCity of York CouncilCity of York Council    

 

Steve Galloway Steve Galloway Steve Galloway Steve Galloway     

Leader Leader Leader Leader     

City of York CouncilCity of York CouncilCity of York CouncilCity of York Council    

 
Picture of hurricane courtesy of NASA 

Annex H 

Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 25 September 2006 

 

 

Final Report – Recycling and Reuse – Removing Bulky Items from 
the Waste Stream 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this paper is to present the final report of the Recycling and 
Reuse Scrutiny Sub Committee to Scrutiny Management Committee regarding 
the removal of bulky items from the waste stream. 

2. The recommendations in the report (Annex A) take forward previous proposals 
arising from earlier Scrutiny work and makes further proposals based on the 
research and findings of this more recent piece of work. 

3. The main findings arising from the work carried out by the Scrutiny Sub 
Committee are as follows: 

• The Government has set targets for local councils to reduce the amount 
of waste going to landfill. In doing so the Government recommend 
practical application of the ‘Waste Hierarchy’ (Recommendation 1)   

• Over time there will be financial penalties applied to the Council if 
reductions are not made.  

• Kerbside recycling should be further extended to include terr
[...]
iny Topics Available for Review
	Annex A HM
	Feasibility report 135 annex B
	Annex C LTP2
	Annex D Feasibility
	Schedule of topics - Annex E
	Annex F - LSP comments

	5 Reducing Carbon Emissions Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Final Report
	ANNEX_A_CO2_REDUCTS_FINAL_REPORT2
	Annex Aa Topic registration form
	Annex Ab HACKW
	Annex Ac Yorks  Humber AW Action Plan
	Annex Ad Cabinet Energy Champs Housing Section
	ANNEX Ae  Mapping Domestic Thermal Efficiency In York
	Annex Af AWS Process Ouline
	ANNEX Ag Sketch family home
	Annex H CYC Nottingham Declaration

	6 Recycling & Re-Use Scrutiny - Final Report
	FINAL REPORT RECYCLING AND REUSE ANNEX A SeptEdit
	ANNEX Aa Recycling and Reuse
	ANNEX Ab Recycling and Reuse
	Annex C REcycling Report frnweights2005




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 25 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), MERRETT (VICE-
CHAIR), CUTHBERTSON, HILL, HYMAN, 
LIVESLEY AND B WATSON (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR BLANCHARD)   

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR BLANCHARD 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR D’AGORNE 

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited declarations of interest in any 
business on the agenda and none was declared.  
 

17. MINUTES  P1  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Scrutiny Management Committee were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chair reported that no registrations had been made to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

19. SCHEDULE OF REGISTERED SCRUTINY TOPICS AVAILABLE FOR 
REVIEW  
 

(a) Topic 135 – Highways Maintenance Procurement Process 
Members reconsidered the original topic registration form 
submitted by Councillor Simpson-Laing in relation to the above 
proposed review, together with the accompanying feasibility 
study.  The Chair reminded Members that at this stage they were 
merely being asked to consider whether the topic was worthy of 
inclusion on the schedule of topics under © below available for 
potential review. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing attended the meeting to support her 
case for review and explain why a review would, in her opinion, 
be invaluable to assist  the procurement process. The Head of 
Highway Infrastructure attended the meeting to update Members 
on progress with the current and ongoing related PFI bid.   
 
Members supported adding the topic to the schedule on the 
basis that Councillor Simpson-Laing be asked to review her topic 
registration and update it to reflect the current PFI status and 
ensure that any review would be relevant in the current situation. 



 
RESOLVED: 
 
That topic 135 – Highways Maintenance Procurement Process – 
be added to the schedule of topics available for review under ( c 
) below, subject to Councillor Simpson-Laing making the above 
revisions to the registration form. 
 

(b) Topic 129 Local Transport Plan 2: 
Members reconsidered the original topic registration by 
Councillor Simpson-Laing and its accompanying feasibility study 
with a view to deciding whether to include the topic in the 
schedule under ( c ) below for potential review.  Councillor 
Simpson-Laing attended the meeting to support her topic 
registration. 
 
Members discussed in some detail whether to include the topic 
on the schedule and decided to defer consideration to the next 
meeting, with a view to inviting the Executive Member to attend 
to explain the processes and the involvement of Members in 
determining the strategy and delivery programme for LTP2. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That topic 129 – Local Transport Plan 2 – be deferred to the next 
meeting to invite the Executive Member to attend and clarify the 
position, prior to any decision being made on whether to add the 
topic to the schedule for potential review. 
 

( c )    Schedule of Registered Scrutiny Topics: 
 Members considered a schedule of registered scrutiny topics for 

potential allocation to review, including the highways 
maintenance procurement process.  They considered the 
schedule topic by topic, having regard to the available 
registration forms and feasibility studies and decided to allocate 
Ad-hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committees to deal with the following 2 
topics: 

 

• Review of Council-owned land in the area of Tang Hall school; 

• Highway Maintenance Procurement Process  
     

In addition, Members agreed the following: 
 
To refer the topic on the evaluation of domiciliary and 
recuperative care for older people in the York area to the Health 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration; 
 
To defer consideration of the following to the next meeting, 
alongside LTP2: 
 

• Traffic Congestion in York (No.120); 
 



To retain the following on the schedule of registered with a view 
to reconsidering them as other reviews progress: 
 

• Suburban Shopping Centres (No. 109); and 

• Key strategic partnership working (No. 138) 
  
To invite the relevant EMAP (Leisure & Culture) to consider the 
basis for the topic on public art (No. 137) with a view to pursuing 
implementation of the underlying policy; and 
 
To reject the following registered topics still on the schedule: 
 

• Parking charges in York (No. 121); 

• Transitional services from education environment to 
independent living for adults with learning disabilities (No. 
126); 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (1) Ad-hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committees be established and 
remits be prepared for approval, in consultation with the Chair, 
Vice-Chair and Green spokespersons, in relation to: 
 

• Tang Hall School area – Council owned land; and 

• Highways maintenance procurement process; 
 
That (2) reconsideration be given at the next meeting to the 
topics relating to LTP2 and traffic congestion in York, with the 
Executive Member for City Strategy being invited to attend as 
above;  
 
That (3)  the topic on public arts be referred to the Executive 
Member Advisory Panel for Leisure & Culture;   
That (4) all other topics discussed be either retained for future 
consideration, rejected or referred to Health Scrutiny Committee 
as set out above.  
 

 
  
 
 

20. REDUCING CARBON EMISSIONS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE - 
FINAL REPORT  
 
Members considered the final report of the Reducing Carbon Emissions 
Scrutiny Ad-hoc Sub-Committee incorporating the changes referred to at 
the last meeting and specifically incorporating the comments of relevant 
officers, received late and circulated after the agenda had been published. 
It was felt that those comments – and particularly those regarding financial 
implications – did not fully address the financial concepts for generating 
energy savings within the report.  As such, Members wished the Director of 
Resources and/or Assistant Director (Housing) to report back with revised 



comments or attend the next meeting of SMC to account for the comments 
made.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be not considered by the Executive until further revised 
comments or an account of those submitted had been received from the 
Director of Resource and/or Assistant Director (Housing) at the next 
meeting, as indicated above. 
 

21. RECYCLING & RE-USE SCRUTINY - FINAL REPORT  
 
Members considered the final report of the Recycling & Re-Use Ad-hoc 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee relating to the removal of bulky items from the 
waste stream.  The Chair of the Ad-hoc Sub-Committee informed Members 
of a number of amendments made to the final report by the Sub-
Committee which had not been included in the version published with the 
agenda for this meeting, due to the Sub-Committee meeting being held 
after publication of the agenda.  It was suggested that the revisions be 
incorporated into the final report and recirculated to Members.  
 
Members also wished to add a further recommendation from Scrutiny 
Management Committee regarding the provision for residents to re-use 
recycling materials taken to waste collection sites. It was suggested that it 
would be helpful if space was made available at sites to allow for the 
inspection of clean materials for a short period of time for suitability for re-
use, prior to disposal.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (1) the revisions referred to above be made to the final report for 
circulation to Members of Scrutiny Management Committee and prior to its 
consideration by the Executive; and  
 
That (2) an additional recommendation arising from the consideration of 
Scrutiny Management Committee be referred to the Executive as set out 
above and relating to provision for residents to re-use clean waste 
materials.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 8.10 pm]. 
 


